in Note 2.30 to the Consolidated Financial Statements of mBank S.A. for 2019, published on 28 February
2020.

Due to the above, in these condensed consolidated financial statements the Group adjusted the
comparative data as at and for the period ended 30 September 2019, decreasing retained earnings by
PLN 44 873 thousand, as well as increasing the net profit for the three quarters of 2019 by decreasing the
tax on selected financial institutions (banking tax) by PLN 44 531 thousand. Moreover, the Group decreased
the amount of the provision for the banking tax by PLN 47 039 thousand and increased liabilities to tax
authorities in the amount of PLN 47 381 thousand.

The impact of the adjustments on the comparative data presented in these condensed consolidated financial
statements for the period from 1 January to 30 September 2019 and as at 30 September 2019 is presented
in the following statements.

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  46

Restatements in the consolidated income statement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019

after
restatement

Interest income, including: 3 795 517 - 3 795 517

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 3 365 776 - 3 365 776

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 429 741 - 429 741

Interest expenses (803 246) - (803 246)

Net interest income 2 992 271 - 2 992 271

Fee and commission income 1 246 343 222 749 1 469 092

Fee and commission expenses (543 223) - (543 223)

Net fee and commission income 703 120 222 749 925 869

Dividend income 3 949 - 3 949

Net trading income, including: 328 162 (222 749) 105 413

Foreign exchange result 292 802 (222 749) 70 053

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 27 616 - 27 616

Gains or losses from hedge accounting 7 744 - 7 744

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss 50 837 - 50 837

Gains less losses from financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or

loss and investments in subsidiaries and associates, including:
22 841 - 22 841

Gains less losses from debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income
27 328 - 27 328

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and associates (4 921) - (4 921)

Gains less losses from derecognition  434 - 434

Other operating income  175 990 - 175 990

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at fair value through

profit or loss
(546 380) - (546 380)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans - (94 333) (94 333)

Overhead costs (1 525 418) - (1 525 418)

Depreciation (270 011) - (270 011)

Other operating expenses (328 926) 94 333 (234 593)

Operating profit 1 606 435 - 1 606 435

Tax on the Group's balance sheet items (381 809) 44 531 (337 278)

Profit before income tax  1 224 626 44 531 1 269 157

Income tax expense (375 123) - (375 123)

Net profit  849 503 44 531 894 034

Net profit attributable to:

 - Owners of mBank S.A. 849 567 44 531 894 098

 - Non-controlling interests (64) - (64)

Earnings per share (in PLN) 20.07 1.05 21.12

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 20.06 1.05 21.11

Restatements in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019
before

restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019
after

restatement

Net profit 849 503 44 531 894 034

Other comprehensive income net of tax 17 499 - 17 499

Total comprehensive income (net) 867 002 44 531 911 533

Total comprehensive income (net), attributable to:

 - Owners of mBank S.A. 867 066 44 531 911 597

 - Non-controlling interests (64) - (64)

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  47

Restatement in the consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS

30.09.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

30.09.2019

after
restatement

TOTAL ASSETS  158 774 045 - 158 774 045

LIABILITIES

30.09.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

30.09.2019

after
restatement

Provisions 443 723 (47 039) 396 684

Other liabilities 3 479 913 47 381 3 527 294

Other items of liabilities  138 759 701 - 138 759 701

TOTAL LIABILITIES  142 683 337 342 142 683 679

EQUITY

Equity attributable to Owners of mBank S.A. 16 088 688 (342) 16 088 346

Share capital 3 579 068 - 3 579 068

Retained earnings: 12 277 283 (342) 12 276 941

- Profit from the previous year 11 427 716 (44 873) 11 382 843

- Profit for the current year 849 567 44 531 894 098

Other components of equity 232 337 - 232 337

Non-controlling interests 2 020 - 2 020

TOTAL EQUITY 16 090 708 (342) 16 090 366

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  158 774 045 - 158 774 045

Restatement in the consolidated statement of cash flow

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019
before

restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019
after

restatement

Profit before income tax 1 224 626 44 531 1 269 157

Adjustments, including: 3 843 553 (44 531) 3 799 022

Changes in provisions 185 440 (47 039) 138 401

Changes in other liabilities 161 784 2 508 164 292

Other adjustments 3 496 329 - 3 496 329

A. Cash flows from operating activities 5 068 179 - 5 068 179

B. Cash flows from investing activities (338 425) - (338 425)

C. Cash flows from financing activities (2 697 974) - (2 697 974)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 2 031 780 - 2 031 780

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 40 594 - 40 594

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 10 630 969 - 10 630 969

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  12 703 343 - 12 703 343

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  48

Stand-alone data of the Bank

Restatements in the income statement

Period

from 01.01.2019
to 30.09.2019

before

restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2019
to 30.09.2019

after

restatement

Interest income, including: 3 334 310 - 3 334 310

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 2 938 116 - 2 938 116

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 396 194 - 396 194

Interest expenses (684 047) - (684 047)

Net interest income 2 650 263 - 2 650 263

Fee and commission income 1 130 413 222 749 1 353 162

Fee and commission expenses (471 900) - (471 900)

Net fee and commission income 658 513 222 749 881 262

Dividend income 320 024 - 320 024

Net trading income, including: 330 125 (222 749) 107 376

Foreign exchange result 289 303 (222 749) 66 554

Gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 37 395 - 37 395

Gains or losses from hedge accounting 3 427 - 3 427

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss 54 206 - 54 206

Gains less losses from financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or
loss and investments in subsidiaries and associates, including:

11 748 - 11 748

Gains less losses from debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income
27 328 - 27 328

Gains less losses from investments in subsidiaries and associates (112) - (112)

Gains less losses from derecognition  (15 468) - (15 468)

Other operating income  34 876 - 34 876

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at fair value through

profit or loss
(485 130) - (485 130)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans - (94 333) (94 333)

Overhead costs (1 369 428) - (1 369 428)

Depreciation (239 520) - (239 520)

Other operating expenses (231 934) 94 333 (137 601)

Operating profit 1 733 743 - 1 733 743

Tax on the Group's balance sheet items (357 373) 44 531 (312 842)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method (205 715) - (205 715)

Profit before income tax  1 170 655 44 531 1 215 186

Income tax expense (340 646) - (340 646)

Net profit  830 009 44 531 874 540

Earnings per share (in PLN) 19.60 1.06 20.66

Diluted earnings per share (in PLN) 19.60 1.05 20.65

Restatements in the statement of comprehensive income

Period

from 01.01.2019
to 30.09.2019

before

restatement

Restatement

Period

from 01.01.2019
to 30.09.2019

after

restatement

Net profit 830 009 44 531 874 540

Other comprehensive income net of tax 57 562 - 57 562

Total comprehensive income (net) 887 571 44 531 932 102

mBank S.A. Group
IFRS Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the third quarter of 2020 PLN (000’s)

  49

Restatement in the statement of financial position

ASSETS

30.09.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

30.09.2019

after
restatement

TOTAL ASSETS  150 570 225 - 150 570 225

LIABILITIES

30.09.2019

before
restatement

Restatement

30.09.2019

after
restatement

Provisions 442 715 (47 039) 395 676

Other liabilities 2 884 657 47 381 2 932 038

Other items of liabilities  131 172 631 - 131 172 631

TOTAL LIABILITIES  134 500 003 342 134 500 345

EQUITY

Share capital 3 579 068 - 3 579 068

Retained earnings: 12 256 810 (342) 12 256 468

- Profit from the previous year 11 426 801 (44 873) 11 381 928

- Profit for the current year 830 009 44 531 874 540

Other components of equity 234 344 - 234 344

TOTAL EQUITY 16 070 222 (342) 16 069 880

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  150 570 225 - 150 570 225

Restatement in the statement of cash flow

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019
before

restatement

Restatement

Period
from 01.01.2019

to 30.09.2019
after

restatement

Profit before income tax 1 170 655 44 531 1 215 186

Adjustments, including: 1 569 563 (44 531) 1 525 032

Changes in provisions 186 833 (47 039) 139 794

Changes in other liabilities 283 306 2 508 285 814

Other adjustments 1 099 424 - 1 099 424

A. Cash flows from operating activities 2 740 218 - 2 740 218

B. Cash flows from investing activities 94 082 - 94 082

C. Cash flows from financing activities (896 761) - (896 761)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 1 937 539 - 1 937 539

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 40 594 - 40 594

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 10 597 670 - 10 597 670

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  12 575 803 - 12 575 803

The above-mentioned changes in the comparative data have been included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which these changes referred.

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting policy

principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject
to assessment, rely on historical experience and other factors, including expectations concerning future
events, which seem justified under the given circumstances.